

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 07-936

VICTOR RIVERA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
DIRECT CONFLICT
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1963

Shannon Patricia McKenna
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar Number 0385158
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

**I. A DEFENDANT’S WAIVER OF CREDIT TIME
 SERVED WILL NOT BE PRESUMED, IT MUST BE
 KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY.**
 10-16

**II. IF THERE IS A MUTUAL MISTAKE REGARDING
 THE AMOUNT OF CREDIT TIME SERVED IN A PLEA
 AGREEMENT, THE DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO
 RECEIVE ALL CREDIT DUE AS THE STATE BEARS
 THE RISK OF ANY MISTAKE.**
 16-26

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.670 and 3.700(b),</i> 760 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1999)	21
<i>Briggs v. State,</i> 929 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	1,13
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 245 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1971)	18
<i>Chojnowski v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	21
<i>Cochron v. State,</i> 117 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....	11
<i>Davis v. State,</i> 2007 WL 4208267 (Fla. 5th DCA Nov. 30 2007).....	13
<i>Epler v. Judges of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Hillsborough County,</i> 308 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975).....	10
<i>Fulcher v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	2,16,17,25
<i>Handley v. State,</i> 890 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18
<i>Henderson v. State,</i> 720 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	1,12

<i>Hildago v. State</i> , 729 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	21,22
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	16
<i>Hinkel v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	1,12
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 392 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	18
<i>Latif v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 2001).....	18,19
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 306 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	11
<i>Prangler v. State</i> , 470 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	10
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005).....	10
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	1,14
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	2
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 954 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	2,5,15
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	10,16
<i>Sidell v. State</i> ,	

787 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	1,12
<i>Silverstein v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	1,12
<i>Sommers v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	16
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 697 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	18
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001).....	7
<i>State v. Mancino</i> , 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998).....	21
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	1,25
<i>Van Ellis v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	1,12
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 4th 1998)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 921.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2005)	10,11
Chapter 73-71, Laws of Fla.	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 151 (1981)	19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 152 (1981)	20,25
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 154 (1981)	20,23
